

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

○Award	Requested Board Meeting Date: May 15, 2018	
* = Mandatory, information must be provided	or Procurement Director Award □	
*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA) Arizona Superior Court):	
*Project Title/Description: Juvenile Work Crew Services		

*Purpose:

The purpose of this amendment is to allow Juvenile Work Crews to continue performing park maintenance services such as trash pickup, painting, raking, manual weeding and graffiti removal.

*Procurement Method:

D 29.4 Procurement Exempt - Intergovernmental Agreement

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Juvenile crews are allowed to satisfy their community restitution requirements by cleaning public parks and removing graffiti from public areas. Goal is to rehabilitate individuals to prevent them from performing additional acts of public delinquency.

*Public Benefit:

Public benefits by receiving unskilled labor to perform cleanup services at reduced cost.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

None

*Retroactive:

No

	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):		
Effective Date: Termination Date:	Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):		
Expense Amount: \$*	Revenue Amount: \$		
*Funding Source(s) required:			
Funding from General Fund? OYes ONo If Yes	\$%		
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? *Is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?	☐ Yes ☐ No		
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? If Yes, attach Risk's approval	☐ Yes ☐ No		
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?	☐ Yes ☐ No		
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure	e 22-73.		
Amendment / Revised Award Information			
Document Type: CT Department Code: PR	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 14-010		
Amendment No.: 3	AMS Version No.: 18		
Effective Date: 05/15/2018	New Termination Date: 06/30/2020		
	Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):		
© Expense or	Amount This Amendment: \$ 50,000.00		
Is there revenue included?	Yes\$		
*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund			
Funding from General Fund? Yes No If	Yes\$ 50,000.00 %		
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance an	d awards)		
Document Type: Department Code:	Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):		
Effective Date: Termination Date:	Amendment Number:		
☐ Match Amount: \$ ☐ Revenue Amount: \$			
*All Funding Source(s) required:			
An Funding Source(s) required.			
*Match funding from General Fund?	Yes \$ %		
*Match funding from other sources?	Yes\$%		
*Funding Source:			
*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming direct Federal government or passed through other organization			
redetal government of passed among it called organization			
Contact: Robert Padilla			
Department: Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation	Telephone: 724-5235		
Department Director Signature/Date:	I-Com 4/26/18		
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: 4/27/18.			
County Administrator Signature/Date:	Interteen Alorens		
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)			
	/		

Page 2 of 2

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation ("County")

PROJECT: Juvenile Work Crew Services

CONTRACTOR: Arizona Superior Court in Pima County on

behalf of the Juvenile Court Center ("Court")

CONTRACT NO.: CT PR 140000000000000000010

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Three (03)

AMENDMENT NO.

This number must appear on all invoices, correspondence and documents pertaining to this

CONTRACT

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 07/01/13 to 06/30/16 TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 6/30/18

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: PRIOR AMENDMENTS:

contract.

\$20,000.00 \$90,000.00

14-010

TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/20

AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: \$50,000.00 REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$160,000.00

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and COURT entered into an intergovernmental Agreement for services as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, COURT and COUNTY, pursuant to Section 6, Term, have agreed to extend the term of the Intergovernmental Agreement for a period of two years; and

WHEREAS, COURT and COUNTY have agreed to increase the total payment amount to allow payment pursuant to Section 5 of the Intergovernmental Agreement for the continued provision of juvenile work crews to clean up public areas, maintain County parks and facilities and eradicate graffiti for the County during the extended term of the Intergovernmental Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

CHANGE SECTION 2.8

From: "A Work crew will consist of court-involved youth ordered to participate in community services as part of a restitution component of their probation requirements; crews will consist of two (2) Surveillance Officers for up to (10) youth; for up to a five (5) hour work day".

"A Work crew will consist of court-involved youth ordered to participate in community services as part of a restitution component of their probation requirements. Work crews will contain two (2) Surveillance Officers for up to (10) youths. A Work crew will report for duty only if the crew contains a minimum of two youths and the crew is capable of performing at least ten (10) hours of service that day."

CHANGE SECTION 5

Original agreement as amended provided for a reimbursement amount not to exceed \$110,000. This amendment increases the not to exceed amount to \$160,000.

DELETE

Section 5.3 in its entirety.

SECTION 6.2

From:

"This Agreement may be extended for additional two (2) one-year periods, or any lesser term as may be agreed upon, by formal amendment executed by the parties."...

To:

"This Agreement is extended for a period of two (2) years and terminates on the 30th day of June, 2020."

The effective date of this Amendment shall be May 15, 2018.

All other provisions of the Intergovernmental Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties.

Recommended for approval:

For Pima County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation:

Christopher C. Cawein, Director

Pima County Natural Resources, Parks & Recreation

3500 West River Road Tucson, AZ 85741-3600 Telephone: (520) 724-5000

For Arizona Superior Court in Pima County on behalf of the Juvenile Court Center:

Jennifer Torchia, Director of Juvenile Court Services

Pima County/Juvenile Court Center

2225 East Ajo Way

Tucson, AZ 85713-6295 Telephone: (520) 740-2068 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** County has caused this Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement to be executed by the Chair of its Board of Supervisors and attested to by the Clerk of the Board, and Court has caused this Agreement to be executed by the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court and the Presiding Judge of the Juvenile Court Center.

Richard Elias, Chairman, Board of Supervisors	Date
ATTEST:	
Julie Castaneda, Clerk of the Board	Date
Arizona Superior Court in Pima County:	Uli Innie
Kyle Bryson, Presiding Judge, Pima County Superior Court	Date Date
Kathleen Quigley, Presiding Judge, Pima County Juvenile Court Center	Date
The foregoing Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County has been reviewed pursuant to <u>A.R.S. § 11-952 et seq.</u> by in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the latter intergovernmental Agreement represented by the undersigned.	the undersigned who have determined that it is
Pima County: Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorney, Civil Division	·
CHRISTOPHER STRAUB	
Arizona Superior Court in Pima County: Mayore Beckled Against Atternay Congress for the Court	

Pima County Board of Supervisors: